STATE OF ILLINOIS :
COUNTY OF LIVINGSTON :
CITY OF FAIRBURY :

Ordinance No. 2024-____

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING PARTS OF CHAPTER 6 OF THE MUNICIPAL CODE OF THE CITY OF FAIRBURY OF 1982 IN RELATION TO REFUSE AND GARBAGE

Whereas, the costs of trash collection of the City of Fairbury have increased since rates and charges were last set by the City Council of the City of Fairbury, and

Whereas, it has become necessary to outsource trash collection to a third-party vendor which will increase rates and charges.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it ordained by the City Council of the City of Fairbury, Livingston County, Illinois that Chapter 6 of the Fairbury Municipal Code of 1982 shall be amended to read as follows:

SECTION I

.04 GARBAGE COLLECTION SERVICE CHARGE.

- (a) There is hereby established a regular garbage collection service charge for every property for garbage picked up within the City of Fairbury as follows: (2022-7)
- (i) Said charge for residential pickup will be \$15.50 per month to be billed to the resident. (2024-8)
- (ii) Said charge for a multiple family dwelling shall be \$12.00 per month for each dwelling unit in the multiple family dwelling. In the case of a multiple family dwelling unit having individual water meters for each dwelling unit, the charge for each dwelling unit shall be billed to the person in whose name the water meter is listed. In the case of multiple family dwelling units without individual water meters for each unit, then said charge for each dwelling unit shall be billed to the person in whose name the water meter is listed. (2022-7)
 - (iii) Said charges for all non-residential users shall be as follows: (1998-17)
- (A) Non-residential users with a dumpster shall be charged at the rate of 6.30 per cubic yard based on the dumpster capacity. Said charge shall be multiplied by the number of times the dumpster is dumped during a week, then by 4.33. Example of a 3-yard dumpster, dumped twice a week: 6.30×3 (capacity) $\times 2$ (dumps per week) $\times 4.33$ (average weeks in a month). There will be a minimum 20.00 charge per billing period. 2024-8

SECTION II

| The rates and charges established in this ordinance shall be effective as of, 202 | 24 |
|---|----|
| SECTION III | |
| All ordinances or resolutions or parts thereof in conflict with the provisions of this ordinance to the extent of such conflict hereby repealed. | e |
| This ordinance shall be effective after passage by the City Council of the City of Fairbury, linois, and its approval by the Mayor of the City of Fairbury, Illinois, and its publication in amphlet form as required by law. | |
| | |
| Passed by the City Council of the City of Fairbury, Illinois on, 2024. | |
| Ayes: Absent: | |
| Approved by the Mayor of the City of Fairbury, Illinois on, 2024. | |
| | |
| | |
| Mayor | _ |
| | |
| | |
| CITY SEAL) | |
| ttest: | |
| | |
| ity Clerk | |
| | |